in terms of Foreign Exchange - - - - - -

19b. Off the Balance Sheet Amount of Passive
Derivatives in terms of Foreign Exchange - - - - - -

20. Net Foreign Asset/ (Liability) Position(9-18+19) 18.280.590 1.423.283 345.812 101 212.269 1.479.092
21. Monetary Items Net Foreign Exchange Asset/
(Liability) Position(TFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-
12a-14-15-16a)*

18.218.470 1.423.283 345.812 101 212.269 1.448.035

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for
Foreign Exchange Hedge - - - - - -

23. Amount of hedged portion of foreign currency
assets - - - - - -

24- Amount of hedged portion of foreign currency
liabilities - - - - - -

According to the balance sheet position as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, based on the assumption that
the Turkish Lira will be valued / devalued 10% against the USD, Euro and other currency units, the gross profit as a
result of profit on Exchange diffrence consisting of assets and liabilities in terms od USD and Euro currencies, would be
1.410.128 TL (December 31, 2020- 1.821.847 TL) high / low as can be seen in the Exchange rate Sensitivity Analysis
Chart given below.

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis Table
  Profit/Loss

March 31, 2021

Increase of
Foreign

Exchange in
Value

Decrease of
Foreign

Exchange in
Value

In case US Dollar changes 10% against TL:
1- US Dollar net asset/liability 723.867 (723.867)
2- The part secured against US Dollar risk (-)
3- US Dollar Net Effect(1+2) 723.867 (723.867)

In case EURO changes 10% against TL:
4- EURO net asset/liability 315.959 (315.959)
5- The part secured against EURO risk (-)
6- Euro Net Effect(4+5) 315.959 (315.959)

In case GBP changes 10% against TL:
7- GBP net asset/liability 114 (114)
8- The part secured against GBP risk (-)
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 114 (114)

In case CHF changes 10% against TL:
10- CHF net asset/liability 140.854 (140.854)
11- The part secured against CHF risk (-)
12- CHF Net Effect (7+8) 140.854 (140.854)

In case the other exchange rate 10% against TL:
13- Other net asset/liability 229.334 (229.334)
14- The part secured against foreign exchange risk (-)
15- Other Net Effect (7+8) 229.334 (229.334)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12+15) 1.410.128 (1.410.128)

KAFEİN YAZILIM HİZMETLERİ TİCARET A.Ş.
FOOTNOTES REGARDING CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2021
(All amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”)

43

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis Table
  Profit/Loss

   December 31, 2020

Increase of
Foreign

Exchange in
Value

Decrease of
Foreign

Exchange in
Value

In case US Dollar changes 10% against TL:
1- US Dollar net asset/liability 1.044.761 (1.044.761)
2- The part secured against US Dollar risk (-)
3- US Dollar Net Effect(1+2) 1.044.761 (1.044.761)

In case EURO changes 10% against TL:
4- EURO net asset/liability 311.504 (311.504)
5- The part secured against EURO risk (-)
6- Euro Net Effect(4+5) 311.504 (311.504)

In case GBP changes 10% against TL:
7- GBP net asset/liability 101 (101)
8- The part secured against GBP risk (-)
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 101 (101)

In case CHF changes 10% against TL:
10- CHF net asset/liability 175.845 (175.845)
11- The part secured against CHF risk (-)
12- CHF Net Effect (7+8) 175.845 (175.845)

In case the other exchange rate 10% against TL:
13- Other net asset/liability 289.636 (289.636)
14- The part secured against foreign exchange risk (-)
15- Other Net Effect (7+8) 289.636 (289.636)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12+15) 1.821.847 (1.821.847)

d)Interest Rate Risk Management and Interest Rate Sensitivity

Due its assets bringing interest or liabilities interest is paid for, the group is vulnerable to interest rate risk arising
from interest rate changes. This risk is handled by means of balancing the amount and terms of assets and
liabilities being sensitive to interest rate via some techniques within the balance sheet and using derivative
instruments, if necessary.

Within this scope, great importance is attached to the fact that not only the maturities of receivables and payables but
also interest renewal periods are similar. In order for the financial liabilities to be affected minimally from the interest